
Pension Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair)
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Clive Fraser, 
Patricia Hay-Justice and Yvette Hopley

Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye

Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, 
Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Vidhi Mohan and Robert Ward

A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 10.00 am in Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles  020 8726 6000 x 64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 3 June 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 20 May 2019 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



3

6.  Progress report (Q4) (Pages 13 - 22)
For Members to receive a progress report to the end of the fourth 
quarter for the 2018/2019 financial year.

7.  Valuation Cycle Consultation (Pages 23 - 58)
For Members to receive a report on proposals to align valuation cycles 
in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and address exit 
credit payments.

PART B

8.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B) (Pages 59 - 60)
To approve the minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 9 May 2019.

9.  Progress report (Q4) (Part B) (Pages 61 - 64)
For Members to receive a progress report (Part B) to the end of the 
fourth quarter for the 2018/2019 financial year.

The appendices to the report are to follow and will be provided in a 
Supplementary Agenda.

10.  Investment Strategy Review (Pages 65 - 116)
For Members to review the investment strategy of the Croydon Pension 
Fund.

11.  Verbal update: London CIV Emerging Market Fund 
For Members to receive and consider a verbal update on the London 
CIV Emerging Market Fund.



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser, Patricia Hay-Justice 
and Yvette Hopley

Co-opted Members: Mr Peter Howard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Michael Ellsmore
Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury) and Lisa Taylor (Director of 
Finance, Investment and Risk (S151 Officer))

Apologies: Councillor Luke Clancy
Co-opted Members: Gilli Driver (Pensioner Representative) and Charles 
Quaye (Union Representative)

PART A

16/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

17/19  Disclosure of Interests

Co-opted Member and Pensioner Representative, Peter Howard, declared 
share ownership through PEP/ISA membership over which he did not have 
control in addition to being a recipient of a London Borough of Croydon 
pension.

There were no additional declarations of interests.

18/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

19/19  Key Performance Indicators for the Local Government Pension Scheme

The report was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury with 
additional comments provided by the Director of Finance, Investment and 
Risk (Section 151 Officer). An increase in activity was noted as a result of 
auto-enrolment as of January 2019. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Four new members of the staff team were reported as having been inducted. 
Committee Members asked questions regarding processes and resourcing in 
order to fulfil the statutory reporting requirements.

RESOLVED: The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and agreed the 
team member responsible for producing the Key Performance Indicator report 
would attend the meeting in September 2019 to answer Member questions 
directly.

20/19  Forward Plan

The report was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury with 
additional comments provided by the Director of Finance, Investment and 
Risk (Section 151 Officer). It was noted that the Governance Review would 
not be presented to the Pension Board until its meeting in July 2019 and 
therefore would not come to the Committee until its meeting in September 
2019. 

It was also noted that a paper on the new Ministry of Housing Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on changes to the local 
valuation cycle and the management of employer risk would be provided as 
an additional item at the Committee’s next meeting in June 2019.

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report and RESOLVED to add an 
additional Committee meeting to the business cycle for the 2019-20 municipal 
year between September and December 2019 [this meeting now being set for 
10 am on November 5].

21/19  Consultation: draft statutory guidance on pooling assets

The item was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury noting that 
this was provided for information as given the deadline date, the consultation 
had been submitted in advance of the Committee meeting.

RESOLVED: The Committee RESOLVED to note its contentment with the 
consultation as submitted.

22/19  Review: training support for the Pension Committee

The report was introduced by the Head of Pensions and Treasury. Members 
asked questions regarding available training including advanced training 
options. Committee Members expressed their interest in undertaking training 
which was to be followed-up by officers subsequent to the meeting.

RESOLVED: the Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

23/19  Environmental Impact of the Croydon Pension Fund (Part A)

Page 6



The item was introduced by Councillor Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources. It was noted that the report looked at how the previous four 
years of investments were contributing to emission reduction and clean 
energy production.

The Mercer’s representative noted the need in securing the objective of 
moving towards carbon neutrality in the Fund’s overall investments that the 
Committee must pay attention to its fiduciary duties.

RESOLVED: The Committee RESOLVED to
 Undertake a fact-finding and information session on climate change and 

investment
 Undertake a fuller carbon footprint exercise
 Update the policy on climate change, incorporating targets and metrics
 Consult with Fund members and other scheme employers on the next 

steps around moving towards carbon neutrality in the Fund
 Implement the adopted policy.

24/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

25/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were agreed as 
an accurate record (with the correction noted that Councillor Clancy gave his 
apologies and was not in attendance at the meeting).

26/19  Environmental Impact of the Croydon Pension Fund (Part B)

The Mercer’s representative introduced the report. It was noted by Councillor 
Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and representative on 
the London Councils Pensions CIV Board that he is actively lobbying for a 
carbon/fossil fuel neutral investment options to be available through the 
London CIV.

Committee Members discussed the challenges inherent to seeking to move 
towards a carbon neutral approach in the Fund’s overall investments. 

Page 7



RESOLVED: the Committee RESOLVED that an expert on carbon neutral 
investments would be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting in September 
2019. 

It was agreed by the Mercer’s representative that a report would be produced 
that could be included in Part A of the agenda of a future meeting.

27/19  Investment strategy review

The report was introduced by the Mercer representative. It was noted that the 
Croydon Pension Fund held a well-diversified portfolio of differing types of 
asset classes and that whilst it might not be necessary to make any changes 
to the investment strategy this needed to be an active decision, if that was the 
approach to be undertaken. 

Members were reminded that implementation of the strategy would be 
through the CIV and that investments outside of the CIV may be limited by the 
outcome of the pooling consultation.

Members considered whether the Barbell approach was the right strategy for 
the Croydon Pension Fund as regards to credit quality mixes in fixed income 
investment. This approach allowed for a balancing of the risk exposure 
subject to appropriate timing in the credit cycle. 

The importance of the evaluation for determining the correct investment 
strategy was stressed. 

Members also considered value at risk and asset liability modelling. 

Inflation risks were highlighted with means of mitigating inflation risk 
discussed.

Further advice would be provided on long only vol investment techniques. 

Members considered the environmental, social and governance criteria.

The merits of a passive or an active manager approach in strong bull markets 
were also discussed. Councillor Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources, noted that the fund had previously paid for active management 
but had only received the returns expected from a passive approach. 
Councillor Hall advised that this approach to passive indexed investment 
management had only been agreed as a holding position whilst the right 
active products were identified; a passive indexed approach meant being 
drawn into momentum stocks. 

Committee members discussed appropriate active products. The Cabinet 
Member reported that the CIV had several active products in the pipeline on 
which more detail would emerge and on which Mercer’s view would be 
invited. It was emphasised that it was possible to achieve environmental, 
social and governance objectives through the right active funds.

Page 8



A further presentation to members on the Investment Strategy Review would 
be made at the June Committee meeting.

RESOLVED: the Committee RESOLVED to:
 receive enhanced information on the Schroders’ property portfolio; and
 investigate active fund approaches and options.

28/19  Verbal update: London CIV Emerging Market Fund

The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk and the Mercer representative 
provided the Committee with an update on the London CIV Emerging Market 
Fund.

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 20 May 2019 at 8.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Humayun Kabir (Chair);
Councillors Andrew Pelling, Simon Hall, Simon Brew, Robert Canning, 
Clive Fraser, Patricia Hay-Justice and Yvette Hopley

Apologies: Councillor Luke Clancy
Co-opted Members Gilli Driver and Peter Howard (Pensioner Representatives) 
and Charles Quaye (Union Representative)

PART A

29/19  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

The proposal was received for Councillor Pelling as Chair and Councillor Hall 
as Vice Chair. The motion was proposed by Councillor Pelling and seconded 
by Councillor Hall.

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved to agree the proposal confirming 
Councillor Pelling as Chair and Councillor Hall as Vice Chair.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 11062019 A 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
11 June 2019

SUBJECT: Progress Report for Quarter Ended 31 March 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook
Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: Reviewing and ensuring that the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund investments are in line with their benchmark and in line with the 
assumptions made by the Actuary.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
This report shows that the market value of the Pension Fund (the Fund) investments as at 
31 March 2019 was £1,242 m compared to £1,181 m at 31 December 2018, an increase 
of £61 m and a return of 5.08% over the quarter. The performance figures, Independent 
information and analysis on the fund managers and markets have been provided by the 
Fund’s independent investment advisor Mercer.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the performance of the fund for the quarter. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



PEN 11062019 A 2

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report provides an update on the London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund’s 
(the Fund’s) performance for the quarter to 31 March, 2019.  The report falls into four 
parts.  Section 1 addresses performance against strategic goals.  The second 
section considers the asset allocation strategy and how that is being applied, 
specifically current and planned investments.  The third section deals with risk 
management and the fourth and final section summarises the recent investment 
manager site visit.  Detailed numeric data and commentary from the Fund’s advisors 
is included as appendices to this report.

3 DETAIL

Section 1: Performance

3.1 The 2016 Triennial Actuarial Valuation used an asset outperformance assumption of 
2.2% over gilt yields, meaning an asset return assumption, otherwise described as 
the discount rate, of 4.4%.  The valuation also assumes that the funding gap will be 
closed over a 22 year period.  However, as a risk based model has been adopted, 
the recovery period is less critical.  In setting the Pension Fund’s investment strategy, 
performance is measured against a benchmark return of CPI + 4% for the whole 
fund.  Achieving this benchmark return will ensure the investments achieve a higher 
return than as calculated in the valuation and on the basis that other assumptions 
remain constant, the funding gap will reduce.

3.2 Graph 1 has been compiled from this information.  The blue line shows the expected 
track of the value of assets growing in line with the 2016 valuation assumptions.  This 
will be adjusted after subsequent valuations.  The orange line shows the actual value 
of the Fund to date and plots the course of growth over subsequent years using the 
same assumptions.  This measure does not take account of other variables, such as 
changes in demographic factors, wage inflation forecasts and other assumptions and 
it does not reflect changes in cash contributions nor movements in the gilt yield 
curve.  It is valuable as a tool to help track whether the direction of travel is in the 
right direction.

Page 14



PEN 11062019 A 3

Graph 1: Fund Growth Compared to Actuarial Valuation Assumptions

3.3 Details of the performance of individual components of the portfolio are detailed in 
the report produced by the Fund’s investment advisors in Appendix A. 

Section 2: Asset Allocation Strategy

3.4 A current asset allocation strategy was approved at the Committee meeting held on 
8 September 2015 (Minute A29/15
[...]
ter. This means the Fund’s total commitment of £60 m is now fully invested in 
the PRS mandate.  The allocation is at 4.9% which is below the original target of 6%, 
but this is due to the good performance experienced by the rest of the portfolio.  The 
Fund does not consider it appropriate to top up this part of the portfolio further.

3.6.11 The table below illustrates the movement in the Fund’s valuation during the quarter 
and the current asset allocation against the target.

Page 18



PEN 11062019 A 7

London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund
Fund valuation and asset allocation for the quarter ending 31 March 2019

Valuation at Valuation at Asset Allocation Asset Allocation
31/12/2018 Net Cashflow Gain/loss 31/03/2019 Fund Target

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 Percentage Percentage
Equities 41.6% 42%
Legal & General FTSE4Good 241 - 2-                    239
Lega & General FTSE World (Ex Tobacco)  417,508 - 40,484 457,993
LCIV Emerging Markets 55,506 - 2,538 58,044
Fixed Interest 22.7% 23%
Standard Life 127,200 - 4,028 131,228
Wellington 64,735 - 2,391 67,126
LCIV Global Bond 80,254 - 3,813 84,066
Infrastructure 11.5% 10%
Access 13,574 326-               169 13,417
Temporis 31,257 - 3,273 34,530
Equitix 64,473 2,849-            2,420 64,045
Green Investment bank 25,149 994-               - 24,155
I Squared 4,754 300-               2,353 6,807
Private Equity 8.9% 8%
Knightsbridge 28,971 88 160 29,219
Pantheon 68,113 1,950-            1,612-              64,552
Access 12,597 1,412 858-                 13,151
North Sea 2,452 800 209-                 3,044
Property 10.0% 10%
Schroders 123,553 - 851 124,403
Property PRS 4.9% 6%
M&G 60,085 - 160 60,245
Cash 0.4% 1%
Cash 645 4,845 46 5,536

Fund Total 1,181,068 726 60,005 1,241,799 100% 100%

Valuations are based on the bid price as reported by the Fund Managers. The valuations of the 
Infrastructure and Private Equity funds are lagged by 3 months due to the timing of the reporting of 
these funds. 

3.7 Regional Exposure

3.
[...]
LG) relates to the periodic valuation of the 
Pension Fund and matters relating to other scheme employers.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
This report describes proposals to align valuation cycles in the LGPS and to deal with 
exit credit payments.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 That the Committee note the appended consultation from the Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

1.2 That the Committee note that the Council will be responding to this consultation; 
the response will be made by the Director of Finance, Investment and Risk in 
consultation with the Chair and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details a MHCLG consultation which seeks views on policy proposals 
to amend the rules of the Local Government Pension Scheme 2013 in England 
and Wales.  It covers the following areas:
1. Amendments to the local fund valuations from the current three year (triennial) 

to a four-year (quadrennial) cycle;
2. A number of measures aimed at mitigating the risks of moving from triennial 

to quadrennial cycles;
3. Proposals for flexibility on exit payments;
4. Proposals for further policy changes to exit credits; and
5. Proposals for policy changes to employers required to offer LGPS 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



PEN 11062019

membership. 

3 DETAIL

3.1 The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 
launched a consultation about changes to the valuation cycle and the 
management of employer risk for LGPS funds in England and Wales.  The 
consultation closes on 31 July 2019.  The consultation can be found here: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/800321/LGPS_valuation_cycle_reform_consultation.pdf. 

 
3.2 The five key proposals covered by the consultation are:

1. Amendments to the local fund valuations from the current three year 
(triennial) to a four-year (quadrennial) cycle;

2. A number of measures aimed at mitigating the risks of moving from triennial 
to quadrennial cycles;

3. Proposals for flexibility on exit payments;
4. Proposals for further policy changes to exit credits; and
5. Proposals for policy changes to employers required to offer LGPS 

membership.

These are addressed in turn below.

Amendments to the local fund cycle
3.3 In order to provide a consistent picture across the public services and to enable 

the Government Actuary Department to monitor the aggregate cost of the local 
government scheme the LGPS (England and Wales) is to be valued over a four-
year cycle.  This consultation proposes that local fund valuations are transitioned 
from 3 yearly to 4 yearly, so that the national LGPS cost management valuation 
and local LGPS valuations are aligned from 31 March 2024 onwards.

 
3.4 This change is being brought in to match the same four-yearly cycle that applies 

in other public service schemes.  However there are sound reasons why the 
approach adopted by the LGPS might be different.  Most significantly, the LGPS 
is a funded public pension scheme.  This means that contributions from employers 
and employees are paid into a fund, which is invested and from which pension 
benefits are paid.  The other main public service schemes are unfunded.  They 
operate on a pay-as-you-go (PAYG) basis, which means there is no fund of assets 
which is invested and from which pension benefits are paid.  Employer and 
employee contributions are paid to the sponsoring government but these 
contributions are not invested.  Instead, the sponsoring government department 
pays benefits to pensioner members, netting off the contributions received.  There 
are, as a result, good reasons why a funded scheme should have a shorter 
valuation cycle than an unfunded scheme such as to allow better management of 
risks relating to market volatility or changes to employer circumstances.  Given the 
significant events that are bound to impact on the valu
[...]
22 

Section 6 - Public sector equality duty 24 

Section 7 - Summary of consultation questions 25 

About this consultation 27 

Annex A 28 

 
  

 

 
 

 

Page 31



4 

Scope of the consultation 

Topic of this 
consultation:

This consultation seeks views on policy proposals to amend the 
rules of the Local Government Pension Scheme 2013 in England 
and Wales.   
 
It covers the following areas:  
 

1. Amendments to the local fund valuations from the current 
three year (triennial) to a four-year (quadrennial) cycle 

2. A number of measures aimed at mitigating the risks of moving 
from triennial to quadrennial cycles 

3. Proposals for flexibility on exit payments 
4. Proposals for further policy changes to exit credits 
5. Proposals for policy changes to employers required to offer 

LGPS membership 
Scope of this 
consultation: 

MHCLG is consulting on changes to the regulations governing the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

Geographical 
scope: 

These proposals relate to the Local Government Pension Scheme in 
England and Wales only. 
 

Impact 
Assessment: 

The Ministry’s policies, guidance and procedures aim to ensure that 
any decisions, new policies or policy changes do not cause 
disproportionate negative impacts on particular groups with 
protected characteristics, and that in formulating them, the Ministry 
has taken due regard to its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 
and the Public Sector Equality Duty. We have made an initial 
assessment under the duty and do not believe there are equality 
impacts on protected groups from the proposals in sections 1 to 4 
which set out changes to valuations, flexibilities on exit payments 
and in relation to exit credits payable under the scheme, as there will 
be no change to member contributions or benefits as a result.
 
Our proposals in section 5 to remove the requirement for further 
education corporations, sixth form college corporations and higher 
education corporations in England to 
[...]
 the right: 
a. to see what data we have about you 
b. to ask us to stop using your data, but keep it on record 
c. to ask to have all or some of your data deleted or corrected  

Page 56



29 

d. to lodge a complaint with the independent Information Commissioner (ICO) if you 
think we are not handling your data fairly or in accordance with the law.  You can contact 
the ICO at https://ico.org.uk/, or telephone 0303 123 1113. 
 
6. Your personal data will not be sent overseas 
 
7. Your personal data will not be used for any automated decision making. 
                     
8. Your personal data will be stored in a secure government IT system.  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 20/05/2019 Pension Committee

	6 Progress report (Q4)
	7 Valuation Cycle Consultation
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix A - Policy consulation

	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)
	9 Progress report (Q4) (Part B)
	10 Investment Strategy Review



Minutes of the meeting


Pension Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Yvette Hopley and Vidhi Mohan

Co-opted Members: Peter Howard and Charles Quaye

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Matthew Hallett (Pension Fund 
Investment Manager) and Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment and 
Risk (S151 Officer)

PART A

30/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record subject to the following corrections: 
 21/19: to have the word ‘response’ inserted to read, “The Committee 

RESOLVED to note its contentment with the consultation response as 
submitted”; and

 26/19 (second paragraph): to have the word “to” replaced with “in” to read, 
“Committee Members discussed the challenges inherent in seeking to 
move towards a carbon neutral approach in the Fund’s overall 
investments”.

31/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

32/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

33/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 



falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

The Chair reordered the business of the Committee to take all that which was 
exempt together. The minutes of the meeting are in the order of the original 
agenda.

34/19  Progress report (Q4)

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the following:
1. To request information from officers on how income flows from 

infrastructure investments are inflation linked and the industrial 
investments that comprise part of portfolio;

2. To request a visit for the whole Committee to Schroders with the 
opportunity to ask questions; and

3. To note the Progress Report.

35/19  Valuation Cycle Consultation

The Chair proposed the motion to put the meeting back into public session. 
This was seconded by Mr Peter Howard, put to and agreed by the rest of the 
Committee.

The report on the valuation cycle was introduced by the Head of Pensions 
and Treasury who noted the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government was consulting on amendments to the rules of the Local 
Government Scheme 2013. Support to shift to a four year cycle was 
highlighted. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations as detailed in 
the report:
 Noted the consultation form the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government; and
 Noted the Council would be responding to the consultation and that the 

response would be made by the Director of Finance, Investment and Risk 
in consultation with the Chair and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources.

36/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 9 May were agreed as an 
accurate reflection subject to their correction to no longer make any statement 
regarding the communication of the CIV with the Chair of the Pension 
Committee.

37/19  Progress report (Q4) (Part B)



The Committee’s discussion and resolution are as noted in item 34/19.

38/19  Investment Strategy Review

The representative from Mercer, continuing the presentation from the previous 
meeting, introduced the report noting that it was for the Pension Committee to 
determine the investment strategy in order to achieve growth balanced 
against the appetite for risk. The various strategic approaches were discussed 
(Alpha, Bar Bell, Increased Diversification and Risk Management) as well as 
reallocating income to generate growth and to protect against inflation. 

Councillor Hall left the meeting at this point (at 11:55am).

Members discussed the complexities of the investment strategy and the 
desire to ensure that Environmental, Social and Governance requirements 
were fulfilled. The opinion of officers on infrastructure holdings was requested, 
and discussion undertaken on the management of long and short strategies 
and a risk management framework covering inflation, volatility and equity risk. 
Members also discussed derivatives, establishing a framework for evolving 
the strategy to reflect changes in markets and improving the Committee’s 
knowledge on these factors.

The timings for keeping the investment strategy under review were discussed; 
it was recommended that the phasing be retained as currently captured in the 
Forward Plan but for this to shift back by one meeting cycle. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report and that it had 
benefited from discussion of the possibilities for the investment strategy 
including fixed income and infrastructure portfolios.

39/19  Verbal update: London CIV Emerging Market Fund

The Director for Finance, Investment and Risk provided a verbal update on 
the London CIV Emerging Market Fund.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Signed:

Date:


